
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Mark Blaker, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, 
Sarah Wakefield, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley and 
Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 12th August 2021 and 2nd September 
2021. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 14th October, 2021, 
1.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings within the John Meikle 
Meeting Room at the Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton. Unfortunately due to capacity requirements, the 
Chamber at West Somerset House is not able to be used at 
this current moment.   
 
Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity.  With this in 
mind, we are requesting that only those members of the 
public who have registered to speak to attend the 
meetings in person in the office buildings, if they wish (we will 
still be offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a Governance and Democracy Case Manager).  Please 
can we urge all members of the public who 
are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live 
webcasts from the safety of their own home to help prevent 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19). 
 

5. 3/02/21/002  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Replacement of dwelling Pleasant View, Parish Quarry 
Road, Brompton Ralph, TA4 2SA 
 

 

6. 10/21/0011  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Change of use of land from agricultural to mixed agricultural 
and equine use and laying of hardstanding at Merlands, 
Stapley Road, Biscombe, Churchstanton (in accordance with 
amended plans received on 16 April 2021) 
 

 

7. 3/24/21/003  (Pages 29 - 48) 

 Erection of an agricultural livestock building with creation of 
access track from highway Land north of Beggearn Huish 
Manor, Washford 304357.139755 
 

 

8. 3/24/21/004  (Pages 49 - 58) 

 Erection of 1 No. temporary agricultural workers dwelling 
Land north of Beggearn Huish Manor, Washford,  304357, 
139755 
 

 



 

 

9. 3/37/21/006  (Pages 59 - 72) 

 Application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved, except for access, for the erection of 1 No. dwelling 
Land Between Beverley Drive and Goviers Lane, Watchet, 
TA23 0DF 
 

 

10. 38/21/0222  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 Demolition of garage and erection of two storey extension to 
the side of 2 Glenthorne Road, Taunton 
 

 

11. 53/21/0006  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 Change of use of live/work unit to ancillary accommodation 
at 6 Luscombe Road, Cotford St Luke (retention of works 
already undertaken) 
 

 

12. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 85 - 140) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council is a 
Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will 
be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised 
otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public Participation you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via 
the website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact 
the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of coronavirus 
(COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you are welcome to 
view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset West and Taunton webcasting 
website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit your 
request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You can request 
to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda item and your question 
to the Governance Team using governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received by 4pm on the day that provides 2 clear working days 
before the meeting (excluding the day of the meeting itself). For example, if the meeting is 
due to take place on a Tuesday, requests need to be received by 4pm on the Thursday prior 
to the meeting. 
 
The Governance and Democracy Case Manager will take the details of your question or 
speech and will distribute them to the Committee pri
[...]
.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into another 
language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 08 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 12 August 2021 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Alison Blom-Cooper 
(Assistant Director), Roy Pinney (Shape Legal), Briony Waterman and 
Tracey Meadows (Governance and Democracy) and Marcus Prouse 
(Specialist, Governance and Democracy) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

34.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blaker and Wakefield. 
 

35.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 July, not circulated 
with the agenda but circulated separately) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 July be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Palmer 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

36.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/20/0104 Previous Chair 
of Minehead 
Town Council 
when this 
application was 
discussed. Did 
not take part in 

Personal Spoke and Voted
[...]
ic highway upon 
which the proposed dwelling also has the use of the external space to the 
rear of the Eastern garage. Construction of the bike store and enclosed 
external space would be a breach of my legal easement, being also 
enjoyed by the affected neighbouring garage; 

 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 Over development of the site; 

 Access issues for emergency vehicles; 

 Concerns with the footprint and overlooking; 

 No objections from Highways; 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED with Condition 4 requiring either a licence from 
Natural England or a bird and bat roost assessment from the licensed ecologist 
removed. 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

40.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.00 pm) 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 12 08 2021 

 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 09 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 2 September 2021 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Sarah Wakefield, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Alison Blom-Cooper 
(Assistant Director), Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Denise Todd 
(Planning Specialist), Briony Waterman (Planning Specialist),  

Sarah Wilsher (Planning Officer), Tracey Meadows (Governance and 
Democracy) and Marcus Prouse (Specialist, Governance and Democracy) 

Also 
Present: 

Adam Garland (Somerset County Council Highways) via Zoom 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

41.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Firmin and Morgan. 
 

42.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 August (to be 
approved at the meeting on the 23 September. 
 
 

43.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker 09/21/0007 Ward Member Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Wakefield 3/39/20/008 Previously acted 
for the 
Applicant. 
Discretion not 
fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/39/20/008 Ward Member Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

44.   Public Participation  
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 09 2021 

 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

09/21/0007 Mr and Mrs 
Morrow 

Applicants In favour 

 

45.   3/39/20/008  
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except for access, for the 
redevelopment of the site to provide a food store E(a), retail shops E(a), 
professional and financial services E(c)(i),(ii) and (iii), food and drink uses E(b), 
health services E( e), residential dwellings (C3) (no change), vehicle  
and pedestrian accesses, associated car parking and landscaping." 
Land off Bank Street with link to Fore Street, Williton 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 This development would re-establish the economy of Williton as residents 
would not have to travel to Minehead to shop; 

 Concerns with getting in and out of the site; 

 Highway concerns regarding increased traffic/HGV’s and the tightness of 
the roundabout; 

 The development would increase employment in Williton; 

 The roundabout could be made larger by demolishing one of the 
surrounding buildings; 

 Concerns with delivery and operational hours; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the 
Application to be APPROVED subject to the Conditions set out and a S106 to 
secure the following; 
 
· The Travel Plan 
· The access junction works 
· The pedestrian link to Fore Street 
· Local Employment Agreement 
 
(The Committee suggested that the owner had meaningful discussions with SCC 
Highways to ensure the best use of the land available to make traffic movements 
safer in that area) 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

46.   3/07/21/007  
 
Erection of a first floor balcony extension to clubhouse with siting of additional 34 
No. static caravan pitches and changes to internal road layout at Quantock 
Orchard Caravan Park, Station Road, Crowcombe, TA4 4AW 
 
Comments from Members included; 
 

 Concerns with increased traffic to the site; 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 2 09 2021 

 

 Concerns with odour control; 

 Concerns that the maximum length of occupancy did not exceed 11 
months; 

 Sewage concerns; 

 Tree screening should be replaced; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the 
Application to be APPROVED subject to Conditions and for Condition 8 to be 
tightened up to include Odour Control. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

47.   09/21/0007  
 
Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of The Old Waterworks, 
Chipstable Road, Chipstable 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 The previous building was a drab rendered utility building with no windows 
and only one key feature; 

 The slate gable roof would be kept and mirrored on the extensions; 

 An unloved, ugly building would be transformed into an attractive family 
home; 

 Local stone would be used to build the stone walls and patios; 

 This build was supported by the Parish Council and the local community; 
  

Comments from Members included; 
 

 The building was very tasteful; 

 Glad to see that the building was being brought back into use; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED   
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

48.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decision received noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The M
[...]
nd the Parish Council
focussed on the design of the building. The proposal is in an isolated location away
from other properties it is therefore considered that the modern design would not
have a detrimental impact upon the streetscene or vernacular of the area. The use
of materials will mimic those used on agricultural buildings which result in the
finished product being read in context with the existing farm buildings.

Sustainability

The design of the proposal includes the following sustainability measures, the
building will be insulated and heated by a combination air and ground source heat
pumps, use grey-water recycling and sustainable drainage.

Conclusion

In conclusion whilst the proposal is a modern design it makes good use of space
and materials without having a significant impact upon the visual or residential
amenity of the neighbouring properties. It utilises sustainable principles within it
design and is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21





10/21/0011

MRS G PEATFIELD

Change of use of land from agricultural to mixed agricultural and equine use
and laying of hardstanding at Merlands, Stapley Road, Biscombe,
Churchstanton (in accordance with amended plans received on 16 April 2021)

Location: MERLANDS, STAPLEY ROAD BISCOMBE, CHURCHSTANTON,
TAUNTON, TA3 7PZ

Grid Reference: 317563.113324 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The developmen
[...]
umber of loose boxes in the
stable block. The application is not proposing additional horses so there would be no
greater impact on the adjoining land use.

Other issues raised in the representations relate to the non-compliance of conditions
attached to the application for stables and turnout area (10/19/0030). However these
matters have been investigated by the enforcement officer and the case is now
closed.

Page 27



The Ward Councillor raised concerns that the application should not be determined
until the complaint to the Ombudsman regarding the adjoining site had been
determined. The Ombudman has concluded his investigation and issued his
decision. No further action is required.

The proposal is considered acceptable and approval is recommended.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Denise Grandfield

Page 28



   
 

   
 

Application Details  
Application 
Reference 
Number: 

3/24/21/003 

Application Type:  Full 
Description  Erection of an agricultural livestock building with creation of 

access track from highway 
Site Address: Land north of Beggearn Huish Manor, Washford. 
Parish:  Nettlecombe 
Conservation 
Area: 

No 

Somerset Levels 
and Moors 
RAMSAR 
Catchment area: 

No 
 

AONB: No 
Case Officer: Name and Contact number 

Briony Waterman 01823 785614 
 
Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item 
please use the contact details above by 5pm on the day before 
the meeting, or if no direct contact can be made please email: 
planning@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk. 

Agent: Acorus 
Applicant: Mr Moore 
Reason for 
reporting 
application to 
Members: 

Number of objections contrary to officer recommendation. 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

  
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation  

 
2.1 The proposal is considered to comply with policies OC1 o
[...]
ft Design Guide.

Representations have been received in support of the proposal. However for the
reasons set out above, the proposal is not considered to be in keeping, the previous
approval has lapsed and the application has been assessed against current policies
and guidance.

For the reasons set out above the application is recommended for refusal.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Denise Grandfield

Page 76



53/21/0006

MS WIDE

Change of use of live/work unit to ancillary accommodation at 6 Luscombe
Road, Cotford St Luke (retention of works already undertaken)

Location: 6 LUSCOMBE ROAD, COTFORD ST LUKE, TAUNTON, TA4 1EB

Grid Reference: 317226.127475 Retention of Building/Works etc.
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A2) DrNo 05 Proposed Plans & Elevations
(A4) DrNo 01 Location Plan
(A4) DrNo 02 Block Plan

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The building hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than for
purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling currently known as 6
Luscombe Road.

Reason:  To prevent the building being occupied separately to the main
dwelling.

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed
plann

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 14 October 2021 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Norman Cavill  (substitute for Roger Habgood), Marcia Hill, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Sarah Wakefield, Brenda Weston, 
Keith Wheatley and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Alison Blom-Cooper, Roy 
Pinney (Shape Legal), Karen Wray (Planning Specialist) and Denise 
Grandfield (Planning Specialist) Abigail James (Planning Specialist) and 
Clare Rendell (Governance and Democracy Specialist) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Lisgo  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

49.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blaker, Habgood and Palmer 
 

50.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 August and 2 
September 2021 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 August and the 
2 September 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
12 August - Proposed by Councillor Coles seconded by Councillor Hill 
2 September – Proposed by Councillor Lithgow seconded by Councillor Hill 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

51.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill 3/24/21/003 
3/24/21/004 

Declared that he 
was a farmer  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Hassell 53/21/0006 Approached by 
resident. 
Element of 

Personal Spoke and did not 
vote 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

predetermination 
on the 
application  

Cllr B Weston 38/21/0222 Applicant sought 
advice on 
application 

Personal Spoke and did not 
vote 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/37/21/006 Ward Cllr. 
Contacted by the 
applicant. 
Discretion not 
fettered. 

Personal Spoke and did not 
vote 

 

52.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

10/21/0011 C Morrison-Jones 
G Easey 
E Woodruff 
Cllr Henley 

Local Res 
Local Res 
Agent 
Ward Cllr 

Objection 
Objection 
In favour 
Objection  

3/24/21/003 I Mackie 
M Crothers 
S Moore 
H Carnac 

Local Res 
Local Res 
Applicant 
Local Res 

Objection 
Objection 
In favour 
objection 

3/24/21/004 I Mackie 
M Crothers 
S Moore 
H Carnac 

Local Res 
Local Res 
Applicant 
Local Res 

Objection 
Objection 
In favour 
Objection 

3/37/21/006 F Harding 
G Hall 
M Ritchie 
S Vincent 
R Vincent 

Local Res 
Local Res 
Local Res 
Applicant 
Applicant 

Objection 
Objection 
Objection 
In favour 
In favour 

38/21/0222 S McMahon 
P Watson 
D Stutt 
Cllr Lisgo 

Local Res 
Relative 
Applicant 
Ward Cllr 

In favour 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

53/21/0006 J Rees 
C Wide 
T Spurway 

Applicant 
Applicant 
Agent 

In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

 

53.   3/02/21/002  
 
Replacement of dwelling. Pleasant View, Parish Quarry Road, Brompton 
Ralph 
 
Application Deferred from the agenda as the Ecologist requires a Preliminary 
Roost Assessment before a decision can be made. Application will be reported to 
committee once this survey work has been undertaken and reviewed by the Local 
Planning Authority. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 

54.   10/21/0011  
 
Change of use of land from agricultural to mixed agricultural and equine 
use and laying of hardstanding at Merlands, Stapley Road, Biscombe, 
Churchstanton (in accordance with amended plans received on 16 April 
2021) 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the usage of turnout evolving into an actual usage of riding 
and lunging activities which were fam more impactful were not included in 
the application; 

 The current agricultural use effectively limits the number of horses on site 
to those that can be fed and sheltered in the stable yard area. Equine use 
would permit the rugging and supplementary feeding of horses over the 
entire property and, contrary to the Officers report, would allow more 
horses to be kept on site than can otherwise be supported if dependant on 
the stables; 

 Concerns with the number of horses kept at Merlands since the use 
started; 

 Concerns with the impact of the applicant’s ongoing use of Merlands for 
the last 18 months on The Orchard where the application has impacted the 
home and amenities safety and the impact had resulted in the euthanasia 
of three horses; 

 Concerns with the construction of multiple areas of unauthorised 
hardstanding, the installation of prohibited lighting, muck heap in 
environmentally sensitive areas and works to important hedges during 
protected seasons; 

 No consideration for the neighbours, ANOB or the surrounding 
environment; 

 The development was contrary to Local and National Policies; 

 Concerns with the impact of on the ecology of the area; 

 Concerns with the potential highway and traffic issues on the narrow lanes 
in this very rural location; 

 Concerns that this application would not be sensitive to the surrounding 
area and neighbouring properties; 

 The applicant’s private home would not be upscaled in any way by this 
development nor would it materially change. The applicant’s primary  and 
sole objective was to simply permit the horses to be turned out to graze 
onto land ancillary to the existing private stable with a rug on and 
supplementary feed when required; 

 The landscape character of the area would not be harmed by this 
application; 

 The use of the land may well be used for agricultural purposes including 
haymaking and grazing if necessary, to manage the weed population; 

 This proposal would allow both horses and agricultural livestock to occupy 
the land for grazing in an non intensive system. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 This landscape character was maintained in line with Policies DM1 and the 
Blackdown Hills Management Plan; 
 

Comments from Members included; 

 Concerns with the breaches of Planning stipulations on this application. 
Officers would need to keep an eye on this site; 

 Concerns with wording in Condition 4; 

 It was hard to see the harm in the application; 
 

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be approved as per Officer Recommendation 
 
The motion was carried 
 
 

55.   3/24/21/003  
 
Erection of an agricultural livestock building with creation of access track 
from highway. Land north of Beggearn Huish Manor, Washford 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 There was substantial opposition from all the houses bar one in the area 
and the Parish Council; 

 Premature application due to changes and additional land not available 
until April 2022; 

 Highway comments should not be taken into consideration as they were 
commissioned before the change in circumstances; 

 Concerns that there was no indication of vehicle volumes or types to be 
used; 

 No mention of how feed was to be delivered to the site or how the waste 
was to be disposed of; 

 Concerns with lighting, noise and the visual impact; 

 A Condition was needed to state that the applicant’s fencing business 
should not be brought on site; 

 Concerns with the inability of the local roads to accommodate anything 
approaching feed delivery lorries and particularly the materials which 
would go on to the site to construct the building and dwelling, due to the 
narrow roads. A full traffic assessment was needed; 

 Both planning applications were fully planning compliant and supported by 
an Agricultural Consultant; 

 The site was chosen to minimalise the impact on neighbours and the 
surrounding countryside. Due to the topography of the ground the site 
would be virtually hidden from all angles; 

 All feed would be supplied locally and picked up on pallets with a tractor 
and trailer so no need for heavy lorries to come onto the site; 

 The business would supply the Local Butcher; 
 
Comments from Members included; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 

 Pleased to see that the applicant was carrying on the farming tradition as 
this was not an easy business to choose; 

 Highways had already looked very carefully at this application and were 
satisfied; 

 Clarity needed on the additional land; 

 Concerns from objectors regarding the disposal of farm waste was highly 
regulated so there would not be any issues with this; 

 This was a young enterprise and would undoubtedly be serviced by 
appropriate vehicles; 

 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for  
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation.  
 
The motion was carried. 
 

56.   3/24/21/004  
 
Erection of 1 No. temporary agricultural workers dwelling. Land north of 
Beggearn Huish Manor, Washford 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the size and appropriateness of the setting of the site; 

 There will be restricted access to the site and grazing and agricultural land 
would be lost due to the site of the property; 

 The house should be sited right down with the main shed and barn; 

 Highway concerns; 

 Concerns with the public footpath and hedge; 

 Concerns with overlooking; 

 The application was compliant with mobile home sizing 6.8 x 20 which was 
the maximum permissible size; 

 
Comments from Members included; 
 

 Clarification sought on why this dwelling was permitted; 

 The applicant needed to prove a functional, financial need for someone to 
live on this site which would be reviewed in 3 years’ time; 

 It had been proven that there was need for this temporary agricultural 
workers dwelling; 

 If proven after 3 years that there was need for this dwelling an agricultural 
tie in perpetuity was needed; 

 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation. 
Planning permission granted for a period of 3 years as set out in Condition 1.  
 
The motion was carried 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 
 

57.   3/37/21/006  
 
Application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved, 
except for access, for the erection of 1 No. dwelling. Land between 
Beverley Drive and Goviers Lane, Watchet 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the application was infill in an already overdeveloped area; 

 The application did not conform to Policies B-D in the Local Plan; 

 Concerns with the impact of the site; 

 Highway’s have concerns over access and Wessex Water recommended 
a holding objection on the application; 

 Access to the site concerns as this was a major pedestrian route; 

 Concerns with the already overcrowded on street parking; 

 Concerns that the current sewage system was barely adequate; 

 Concerns that the development would increase the volume of surface 
water on the site as Armour Terrace was often waterlogged in times of 
heavy rain; 

 The site was a natural soakaway for the surrounding area; 

 Concerns that the site was not sustainable for development; 

 This building plot was all that was left of the open land. Watchet 
Conservation Society had stated that although Alma Terrace was not 
listed, it was of historic merit; 

 Concerns that this would effect the flight of the bats, the breeding birds 
and insects from the wet grass; 

 Concerns that the site did not fit in with the Council’s Climate Emergency 
Strategy; 

 Watchet Town Council strongly objected to this application along with 
Watchet Conservation Society; 

 This development would irrevocably impact on the unique identity of the 
area and its sense of place would not be sustained; 

 Concerns with the height of the proposed building; 

 Overbearing and overlooking onto Alma Terrace; 

 The streetscape along this lane lacked cohesion and continuity with the 
surrounding area; 

 An infill on this site would not be out of keeping with the surrounding area; 

 The application has been made after due consideration of all the relevant 
economic social historic, conservation and environmental requirements 
and satisfied all aspects of the Local National Planning Policy; 

 The scheme would deliver much needed housing in a sustainable location 
which was within easy walking distance of Watchet and would protect 
other green field sites; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 Access issues to the site already exist and one extra house would not 
effect this; 

 Concerns that this development was infill; 

 Concerns with the ecological interests on this site; 

 Drainage issues on the site; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Outline 
Planning permission to be GRANTED with Conditions as per Officer 
Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting a 15 minute break was proposed and seconded. 
 

58.   38/21/0222  
 
Demolition of garage and erection of two storey extension to the side of 2 
Glenthorne Road, Taunton 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 There was a whole mix of houses in Glenthorne Road and this 
development would not be out of keeping; 

 No increase in the foot print of the site; 

 The application would enhanced the area; 

 No objections only support had been received from other local residents; 

 This application was previously approved in 2013 by Taunton Deane 
Borough Council; 

 The proposed extension would in no way impinge upon the local 
streetscape; 

 No passing traffic and limited footfall in this Cul-de Sac; 
 
Comments from Members included; 
 

 There was plenty of room for this extension and it was not in any body’s 
way. It was unfortunate that the previous Planning Policy changed;  

 This application failed on a technicality due to Planning Policy changing. 
Every property in the street extended forward; 

 This development would not affect the street scene; 

 The proposed extension would greatly improve the visual impact of the 
existing garage; 
 

Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Wakefield seconded a motion for the 
Application to be APPROVED against Officer Recommendation. 
 
Reasons – The extension was subservient to the existing building and was in 
keeping with other properties that had similar extensions. Development accords 
with Policy D5. Conditions to be agreed by the Chair and Principal Planning 
Specialist. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 10 2021 

 

 
The motion was carried. 
 

59.   53/21/0006  
 
Change of use of live/work unit to ancillary accommodation at 6 Luscombe 
Road, Cotford St Luke (retention of works already undertaken) 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 As a live/work unit the space above the garage could be used for business 
purposes; 

 Working for home space had become crucial for the applicant over the last 
20 months; 

 The change of use to ancillary accommodation would meet the needs of 
the applicant’s family and would improve the residential amenity of the 
area; 

 The application was supported by 27 local residents; 

 The change of use would give us flexibility use within the dwelling; 
 

Comments by Members included; 
 

 Pleased with the Condition for Ancillary use only; 

 Concerns that the lease for these properties stated that the properties 
must not be used as additional housing; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Wakefield seconded a motion for  
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

60.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.25 pm) 
 
 


